

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI**

----

**Contempt Case (Civil) No. 771 of 2024**

----

Govind Kumar Jha

.... Petitioner

-- Versus --

The State of Jharkhand and Others

.... Opposite Parties

----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI**

---

For the Petitioner :- Mr. Baibhaw Gahlaut, Advocate

For the State :- Mr. Ankit Kumar, Advocate

For the University :- Mr. Amresh Kumar, Advocate

For the JPSC :- Mr. Prince Kumar, Advocate

----

**4/22.11.2024**

Mr. Amresh Kumar, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Vinoba Bhave University submits that the University has already complied its part of the order and show cause is served upon the learned counsel for the petitioner, however, the same is not filed as the matter was on Board.

2. In view of such submission, the show cause is taken on record.

3. Learned counsel for the JPSC submits that since the Chairman is not there, four weeks' time may kindly be allowed.

4. Let it appear after six weeks on the assigned day.

**( Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)**

SI/,