

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (civil) No. 771 of 2024

Govind Kumar Jha

... **Petitioner**

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand & Others

... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Baibhav Gahlaut, Advocate
For the State	:	Mr. Mihir Kunal Ekka, AC to SC-I
For the JPSC	:	Mr. Pravin Kr. Pandey, Advocate
		Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate.
For the Resp. No. 2	:	Mr. Amaresh Kumar, Advocate
		Ms. Advita Arya, Advocate.

11/28.11.2025 Learned counsel appearing for the Vinoba Bhave University submits that everything has been finalized and now only syndicate meeting is expected in which decision will be taken and the promotion order will be passed in favour of the petitioner, for that he seeks two weeks' time, by way of last indulgence.

2. In view of such submissions, by way of last indulgence, two weeks' further time is allowed to comply the above submissions.

3. It is made clear that if within the aforesaid period the same is not being complied with, the Registrar of Vinoba Bhave University who is opposite party no. 2 shall remain physically present before this Court at 10:30 A.M.

4. Let this matter appear on 19th December, 2025.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated:-28.11.2025
Simran/