

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 771 of 2024

Govind Kumar Jha

..... ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..... ... Opposite Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Shubhneet Jha, Advocate.
For the State	:	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tiwari, S.C.-I.
For the University	:	Mr. Amresh Kumar, Advocate
For the JPSC	:	Mr. Pravin Kumar Pandey, Advocate.

12/ 09.01.2026 Learned counsel appearing for the Vinoba Bhave University submits that the University has granted promotion and the same has also been notified and fixation has also been made and further recommendation has also been made to the Higher, Technical Education and Skill Development, Government of Jharkhand. He submits that now the State has to act.

- 2. Mr. Tiwari, learned S.C.-I submits that four weeks' time may kindly be allowed to the State to comply the writ court's order.
- 3. Time, as prayed for, is allowed.
- 4. Let this matter appear on 13.02.2026.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated:-09.01.2026
Amitesh/-