

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI

Cont.Case (Civil) No. 771 of 2024

Govind Kumar Jha Petitioner(s)

-- Versus --

The State of Jharkhand and Ors. Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner(s) :- Mr. Baibhaw Gahlaut, Advocate

For the University :- Mr. Amresh Kumar, Advocate

For the J.P.S.C. :- Mr. Pravin Kr. Pandey, Advocate

14/08.05.2026

It has been pointed out that the University has

already recommended for fixation of pay of the petitioner and now

the State has also approved the same and further the University is

required to pass the further order. Mr. Amresh Kumar the learned

counsel for the University submits that this matter may kindly be

taken after four weeks to enable the Binoba Bhave University to

inform the Court about the further action taken by the University.

2. Four weeks' further time is allowed in light of submission
of Mr. Amresh Kumar, the learned counsel.

3. Learned counsel will take instruction and file
supplementary show cause within one week further thereafter.

4. Let this matter appear on 19.06.2026.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Dated : 08.05.2026

SI/